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 National Economy
◦ Economy growing and relatively low unemployment
◦ Interest rates could remain high in the face of stubborn 

inflation and newly-imposed tariffs

 Local Revenue
◦ Continued high interest rates slow property sales and real 

estate development/property tax, but boost City 
investment earnings
◦ State completed its prior-year sales tax recovery in 

November; moderate underlying revenue growth
◦ Hotel tax revenue flat
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Revenue Category
Dollars in Millions

FY 2023/24
Actual

FY 2024/25
Adopted

FY 2024/25
Estimate

FY 2024/25
Estimate vs. 
Prior Year

FY 2024/25
Estimate vs. 

Adopted

Property Tax $140.4 $  147.3 $  145.9 3.9% $  -1.4

Sales Tax* 50.9 57.5 57.2 12.4% -0.3

Business Tax 13.3 14.0 13.2 -0.8% -0.8

Franchise Fees 12.6 13.1 13.1 4.0% 0.0

Hotel Tax 6.1 6.5 6.1 0.0% -0.4

Charges for Services 7.2 7.5 7.4 2.8% -0.1

Other** 13.2 9.0 11.4 -13.6% 2.4

Revenue Subtotal 243.7 254.9 254.3 4.3% -0.6

Transfers In*** 16.0 6.3 6.3 -60.6% 0.0

Total Resources $259.7 $261.2 $260.6 0.3% $  -0.6
* Sales tax in FY 2023/24 and FY 2024/25 reflects partial recovery by the State of revenue overpaid in FY 2022/23.
** Other revenue for FY 2023/24 includes $1.3 million of Federal reimbursements for the COVID-19 and 2023 winter storms emergencies.
*** Transfers in for FY 2023/24 includes $10 million from the Accrued Leave Liability Reserve to the General Fund Budget Uncertainty 

Reserve. 



Dollars in Millions
FY 2023/24

Actual
FY 2024/25

Adjusted
FY 2024/25

Estimate

Sources of funds

Encumbrance balance $    1.2 $    1.5 $    1.5

Unreserved fund balance 21.9 0.0 0.0

Revenues and transfers in 259.7 261.2 260.6

Total sources of funds 282.8 262.7 262.1

Uses of funds

Expenditures and transfers out 268.3 277.4 277.4

Encumbrance balance 1.5 0.0 0.0

Total uses of funds 269.8 277.4 277.4

Addition to Reserves 13.0 -14.7 -15.3

Unreserved fund balance $    0.0 $    0.0 $   0.0
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* The FY 2024/25 estimate applies $18.4 million of the Budget Uncertainty Reserve to address the one-time revenue shortfall due 
to the State’s sales tax recovery (partially offset by a $3.1 million increase to the Contingency Reserve).
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General Fund Reserves
Actual

Funding
FY 2024/25

Contingency Reserve
 (16.7%* of expenditures and transfers out - address unforeseen events) $46.1 Million

Budget Uncertainty Reserve
 (Financial risk in 3-year forecast - offset revenue/expenditure uncertainty) 24.2 Million

Total Reserves $70.3 Million

 Contingency Reserve fully funded for FY 2024/25
 Budget Uncertainty Reserve funded at $24.2 million
◦ Projected use of $18.4 million in FY 2024/25

*GFOA recommended level is no less than two months of regular operating expenditures (16.7%).
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Dollars in Millions
FY 2023/24

Actual
FY 2024/25

Estimate
FY 2025/26
Projected

FY 2026/27
Projected

FY 2027/28
Projected

Sources of funds

Encumbrance balance $    1.2 $    1.5 $    0.0 $    0.0 $    0.0

Unreserved fund balance 21.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Revenues and transfers in 259.7 260.6 281.6 292.2 304.4

Total sources of funds 282.8 262.1 281.6 292.2 304.4

Uses of funds

Expenditures and transfers out* 268.3 277.4 280.3 282.9 283.7

Encumbrance balance 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total uses of funds 269.8 277.4 280.3 282.9 283.7

Addition to Reserves 13.0 -15.3 0.7 0.4 0.1

Unreserved fund balance 0.0

Projected sources over uses $  0.0 $  0.0 $  0.6 $  8.9 $  20.6
* As the City’s labor agreements end on June 30, 2025, expenditure projections for FY 2025/26 through 2027/28 

do not include employee compensation increases.



 Approve adjustments to bring revenue estimates in line with the 
current projections
◦ Decrease property tax estimate by $1.4 million
◦ Decrease sales tax estimate by $0.3 million
◦ Decrease business tax estimate by $0.8 million
◦ Decrease hotel tax estimate by $0.4 million
◦ Increase investment earnings estimate by $2.3 million
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 National economy growing, but high interest rates and federal fiscal 
policies create uncertainty
◦ Property, sales, business, and hotel tax revenue estimates reduced
◦ Investment earnings revenue estimate increased

 FY 2024/25 Mid-Year estimate includes second half of sales tax 
reallocation
◦ State recovery of sales tax offset by planned use of reserves
◦ Budget Uncertainty Reserve projected to end FY 2024/25 at $5.8 million

 Preliminary Forecast reflects slower revenue growth
◦ Budget balancing challenge in FY 2025/26
◦ Additional spending in one part of the budget will likely require offsetting 

reductions elsewhere
 Recommendation
◦ Adjust revenue estimates to reflect current projections
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 May 13, 2025  Proposed Operating 
   Budget Presentation 

 June 3, 2025  First Public Hearing
 June 10, 2025  Second Public Hearing 

  Budget Adoption
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